

**CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE**  
**BYLAW NO. 8536**

**A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to amend "City of Prince George Highways Bylaw No. 8065, 2008".**

**WHEREAS** City of Prince George Highways Bylaw No. 8065, 2008 has been adopted to regulate the use of highways within the boundaries of the City of Prince George;

**AND WHEREAS** Council deems it desirable to amend City of Prince George Highways Bylaw No. 8065, 2008, by replacing certain wording in Section 8.02, Section 10.05, Section 10.07, Section 10.08, Section 10.09, and Section 10.10;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Prince George, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

1. The City of Prince George Highways Bylaw No. 8065, 2008, is hereby amended by:

a) deleting Section 8.02 (b) in its entirety and replacing it with a new Section 8.02 (b) as follows:

"Any Motor Vehicle or Chattel removed, detained or impounded hereunder may be recovered by the Owner, if held by the City's Towing Contractor, during the Towing Contractor's normal business hours by paying the fees, costs, including the Administrative Towing Costs provided in Schedule "C-2(d)" of the "City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004", and expenses of removal, care and storage of the Vehicle or Chattel to the Towing Contractor at its place of business."

b) deleting the words "less an administrative Charge of \$50.00" in Section 10.05 (e), and replacing them with the following words:

"less an administrative Charge as identified in the City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004."

c) deleting the words "less an inspection fee of \$50.00 if the work requires inspection" in Section 10.07 (i), and replacing them with the following words:

"less an inspection fee as identified in the City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004, if the work requires inspection."

d) deleting the words "less an inspection fee of \$50.00 if the work requires inspection" in Section 10.08 (j), and replacing them with the following words:

"less an inspection fee as identified in the City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004, if the work requires inspection."

- e) deleting the words "less an inspection fee of \$50.00 if the work requires inspection" in Section 10.09 (m), and replacing them with the following words:

"less an inspection fee as identified in the City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004, if the work requires inspection."

- f) deleting the words "less an inspection fee of \$50.00 if the work requires inspection" in Section 10.10 (i), and replacing them with the following words:

"less an inspection fee as identified in the City of Prince George Comprehensive Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7557, 2004, if the work requires inspection."

- 2. The Mayor and Corporate Officer are hereby empowered to do all things necessary to give effect to this bylaw.
- 3. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Prince George Highways Bylaw No. 8065, 2008, Amendment Bylaw No. 8536, 2013".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS THE 9th DAY OF SEPTEMBER , 2013.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS THE 9th DAY OF SEPTEMBER , 2013.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS THE 9th DAY OF SEPTEMBER , 2013.

All three readings passed by a unanimous decision of Members of City Council present and eligible to vote.

ADOPTED THIS THE 23rd DAY OF SEPTEMBER , 2013, BY A UNANIMOUS DECISION OF ALL MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT AND ELIGIBLE TO VOTE.

  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 A/MAYOR

  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
 CORPORATE OFFICER